unless such additional subcontracts are approved by an amendment or in accordance with Article 13.

CHAPTER 3 GRANT

ARTICLE 5 — GRANT AMOUNT, FORM OF GRANT, REIMBURSEMENT RATES AND
FORMS OF COSTS

5.1 Maximum grant amount

The ‘maximum grant amount’ is EUR 3 974 041.25 (three million nine hundred and seventy four
thousand forty one EURO and twenty five eurocents).

5.2 Form of grant, reimbursement rates and forms of costs

The grant reimburses 100% of the action's eligible costs (see Article 6) (‘reimbursement of eligible
costs grant’) (see Annex 2).

The estimated eligible costs of the action are EUR 3 974 041.25 (three million nine hundred and
seventy four thousand forty one EURO and twenty five eurocents).

Eligible costs (see Article 6) must be declared under the following forms ('forms of costs'):

(a) for direct personnel costs:

- as actually incurred costs (‘actual costs’) or

- on the basis of an amount per unit calculated by the beneficiary in accordance with its

[...]

21.2 Pre-financing payment — Amount — Amount retained for the Guarantee Fund

The aim of the pre-financing is to provide the beneficiaries with a float.

It remains the property of the EU until the payment of the balance.

The amount of the pre-financing payment will be EUR 3 179 233.00 (three million one hundred and
seventy nine thousand two hundred and thirty three EURO).

The Agency will — except if Article 48 applies — make the pre-financing payment to the coordinator

within 30 days, either from the entry into force of the Agreement (see Article 58) or from 10 days
before the starting date of the action (see Article 3), whichever is the latest.

An amount of EUR 198 702.06 (one hundred and ninety eight thousand seven hundred and two EURO
and six eurocents), corresponding to 5% of the maximum grant amount (see Article 5.1), is retained
by the Agency from the pre-financing payment and transferred into the ‘Guarantee Fund’.

21.3 Interim payments — Amount — Calculation

Interim payments reimburse the eligible costs incurred for the implementation of the action during